simre, S22 ORIGINAL

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ) ‘

of AIRPORTRANSIT OF CALIFORNIA, _ '
a_corporation doing business as Application No. 52828
AIRPORTER, for authority to (Filed Auwgust 26, 1971;
increase its fares as a passenger Amended April 25, 1972)

P
.' .

stage corporation.

Arlo D, Poe and Ivan McWhinney, Attorneys at Law,

for applicant.

Scott K. Carter, Attornmey at Law, and Robert E.
uchet, fox the Commission staff.

This is an zpplication by Adxportransit of California, a
corpoxation doing business under the name of Airporter, (hexeinaftex.
referred to as Airportransit) seeking an increase in its f;a_res. on
Toutes to the Sam Francisco Intermatiomal Airport and San Jose
Municipal Afrport.

& duly noticed hearing was held in this mattexr bafore
Ixaminer Jaxvis iz San Framcisco on April 25 and 27, 1972, and it
was subnitted on the latter date. | |

At the hesring, Alrportransit sought, and was granted,
leave ©o cmend the application. The amendment seeks a different,
azd lesser, imecreasce in fares than that requested in the oxiginal
application. It should 2lso be noted that ot the hearing Airport:ansi:
presented 2n Income and Expense Statement based om the twelve zontihis
ending December 31, 1971, This information was received by the
Commission staff the day before the hearing. The similar information
prév-.’..ou.sly fuxnished the staff was for a period of twelve months'
ending August 31, 1971. Thus, various exhidits presented by
Afxportransit zcd the staff do not desl with fdentical pexiods of
tize, '

_1‘_ .
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“he wmaterial issues presented in this proceeding are:
1. Is Adrportransit emtitled to any {mcrease in fares? 2. Is the
method used by Alrportrausit for depreciating its busses a proper
cne? 3, What ave the correct projections for passenger traffic in
the test yeax herein considered?
Adrportransit is a pessenger staze coxporation which trans-
POTLs passengers and their baggage to and Zrom various sirports. It
alco emgeges in certaim operations as 2 chartex-party caxrier of
pessengers. Tals application relates To its operations between
verious points and Sen Framelsco Inmternational Afxrport ard San Jose
Mamsedngl Adrpors L/ o
Both lirportravsit and the staff adopted the twelve wonths
ending December 31, 1972 as the rate year for purposes of this
proceeding. Their estimates of results of operations for the test
year at present rates are as follows:

Airportransit Estimated
Test Year 1972 at Present Rates

Revenues - $2,051,579

§§Qg§§es
Equipwent Maintenance $ 147,131
Transportation Expense 317,584
Station and Texminal 317,630
Ixaffic Solicitation-Advertisiag 3,843
Insurance and Safety 62,257
Administration and General 242,58
Depreciation Expense 124,999
Operating Taxes and Licenses 86,355
Operating Rents 196,251
Interest Expense 16,370
Other Deducitions 1.320
- Total Expenses _ » Yo
Income BeZore Taxes $ . 29,155
Taxes on Income -8 8,600
iacome After Taxes $ 20,555 -
Operating Ratlo : 98407

L/ TUnless othexwise specified, all xeferences herein to revenues,
expenses, ete., wefer to Aixportransit's northern Califoraia
opexations conducted under the name of Aiwvportexr snd do mec
iaciude any other operatioms.

-2~
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Staff Estimated Test VYear

1972 at Present Rates

Pass‘l%
es-Regular Route
Total Bus Miles

Operatine Revenue
Passenger Revenue
Limousine
Charter
Miscellaneous
Totzl Cperating Revenue

£E§E§5223;§¥§£3§E§

quipment Maintenance
Iransportation Expense
Station aud Terminal

Traffic Solicitation and Advertsisement
Insu:ance and Safety

Lstration and General
eprucxation (Net)
Operating Taxes
Operatxng Rents
Total Cperating Expenses
Net Caxxfer Incowme (Loss) |
Income Tax
Net Ircome After Income Tax
Rate Base

Rate of Retwrm
Opexrating Ratio

1,725, OOO'
1 304 000
1 442 000,

$1,860,000

28,000 -
141 000.
1L 000'

$ 165 OOO_
856,000
298,000

‘9000

59, 2000
230.,00C
30,000
192,000
203 ooo

98,000
44,000
54,000
46,,000 :
¢77

97 L%

The pacties agree that cuxrent rates are not sufficlent to provide
Airportransit with a reasonable operaticg ratio or rate of retum.
for the test year. This is a result of the fact that Alrportrans t
has incurred additional expemses due to wages and fringe benefits

for bus drivers, mechanics and other pexsoznel.

Ninety-four perceant of Airportransit's revenues are derived
from 1fc route between San Francisco and San Francisco Intermatiomal
Lirport. The present one-way fare on that route is $1.10.
Alsportransit sceks an increase to.$l.20, with appropriate increases
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on other routes. The staff contends that a $1.20 fare would be
excessive but a $1.15 fare would be reasomable. The staff takes

the position that an operating ratio of approximately 95 pexcent

or a rate of retwrmn on the test year rate base of not mote than

10 pexcent, whichever produces the greater fare requirement, would
be reasomable. Airportransit argues, based on its figures, that

the $1.20 fare would provide it with aum operatiang ratio of 96.10
percent., In oxder to determine what would be a reasonable operating
ratio ox rate of returm for Air@ortransit it Is mecessary to resolve
certain controversies with respeet to the appropriate data necesoury
in nmalking suca 3 determination.

Depreciation

Aixportransit depreciates on its books busses using an
estimated life of & or 9 years zud an estimated salvage value of
10 percent. Its estimates for the test year utilize this deprecistion
Tae staff disagrees with the way in which Adxrportransit calculates
depreciation., It comtends that, for rate-malking puxposes,
Airportransit’s busses should have an estimated life of 12 years and
an estimated salvage value of 28 pexcent. The staff's estimates for
est year include adjustments for depreciation in accorda ce with'
contentions on depreciation.
Adixportransit argues that Its figures on estimated lifc
salvage value should be adopted bzcause: (L) These were utilized
by its predecessor im interest from which it puxchased the rnorthern
cliformla operztion. (2) Gemeral Motors, which manufactures busées,
recomsends an estimated life of 7 years and estimated salvsge value.
of 10 percent for its Busses. (3) Even if experience demonstrates
that the average total depreciation and revenues dexived from the
cale ¢f buscses retired from service exceeds the original purchase
price of the busses, no sdjuvstment should be wade becsuse of Loflation.
The extza zmount is necessary to enable the company to have the
cepital to purcnese replacemeal equipment at influtnd prices,
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The staff comtends that 12 years is the proper estimated
life for Airportransit's busses. It also argues that, im its opimion,
experience requires the conclusion that the estimated salvage value
should be 28 pexcent. ‘ '

The Commission has adopted as its own xules and regulatious
the Uniform System of Accounts for Class I Common and Contract Motor
Carriers' of Pacsengers, Issue of 1955, as modified to reflect
emendments a2dopted to and including September 13, 1967, prescribed
by cthe Interstate Coumerce Commission. (Decision No. 74101, Eleventh
Supplemental Order in Case No. 4713, dated May 14, 1963.) The recoxd
indicates that Airportransit has average gross operating revenues of
more than $200,000. It is a Class I caxrier of passengexrs. The
Uniform System of Accounts definmes depreciation as follows:

22, Depreciation, as epplied to depreciable operating
property, means the loss In service value...not restored
by current maintenance, Incuxrzed in conmection with the
consumption or prospective retirement of property in the
course of sexvice from causes against which the carxierx
is net protected by insurance, which axe knmown to be in
cuxxent operation. Among the causes to be givev con-
sideration are wear and teax, decay, action of the
elements, obsolescence, chamges in the art, imadequacy, .
changes in demand, and wequirements of public authority.

Depreciztion is similaxly defined for other regulatory pt.n':poses»g and
for tax purposess>’ The concept of zecovering origimal cost does mot
contemplate an increment for future inflation. The recoxd does not
justify and the Commission is not disposed to change the wmethod of
depreciation established inm the Uniform System of Accowts.

2/ "Basic Depreciation Cbjectives

"2. In the continuing dutics of the Californis Pubiic Utilities
Commiscion in the fixing of rates zand the supervicion of accounts
of utilities under its jurisdiction., a basic depreciation obdjec-
tive Iis that of recovering the owiginal cost of fixed capital
(iless estimated met salvagze) ovesr She useful Life of the property
oy means of an equitsble plan of charges to operating expeases ox
ciearing zccecowmts.”’ (Determination o% Straight~Line Remaining

Life Depreciation zcewuals, Standand Practice U-4.)
3/ 26 U.e.C. B 167 ().

-S-
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The record indicates that Airportransit's predecessor in
interest, fzom which its stock was acquired in 1969, depreciated Its
busses orn the basis of an 8-year life.

The record also indicates that in a recent decision
involving Airportransit’s affiliate in southern California,
Aixportransit, Inc., (Decision No. 79918 in Application No. 52651,
entered April &, 1972) the Commission authorized rates which utilized
figures celculated upon depreciation of & or 9 years for Aifportransit,
Inc.'s busses. We also note that, while not determinative, for income
tax purposes the Federxal Government uses as a guideline for depre-
ciation of busses the period of 9 years. (Depreciation Guidelirmes
and Rules, Revenue Procedure 62-21, U,S. Treasury Departwment, Internal
Revenue Service, Publicetion No. 456, p. 3.) The Commission is of the
opinion and finds that 9 yeaxrs is the appropriate and reasonable
period to use for depreciaticn of Airportramsit's busses in estimating
the depreclation for the test year here under comsideration.

It has already been determined that am adjustment in the
caleulation of deprecilation is mecessaxry for the estinated test year.
In ke light of the finding on the period of deprecilation, it is
necesszxy to adjust the estimated met salvage value of the busses.

The staff contends that the estimated met salvage value sheuld be
28 percent. Alrpoxwtransit contends that 10 pexcent is appropriate.
After considering all the evidence on the subject, the Commission
finds that the zppropriate and zeasonable pexcentage in estimating
net saivage value in estimatirng the depreciatlon of busses foxr the
test year aere under comsideration is 15 percent.

The Commission also f£inds that for accounting purposes,
gains and losses resulting from future retirement of busses shall
be zmortized in determiming net income over a period apa*ox*mately
equal to the cstimated service lives of contewporaxry busses ueden
oxr acquired as replacements
Estimated Revenues

Aixportransit and the staff differ on the estimate of
revenues foxr the test year, Ailrportramsit’s estimate Is dased upon
the same nuwber of passepgers zctually tramsported im i971. The
staif estiumctes sp 13 percent Inereasc In trafifc for the roct veax.

-5
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The record indicates that Airportransit experlenced a 6.95
pexcent decrease in passengers im 1969 ond a 15.7 percent decrease in
1970. There is evidence which indicates that the present econouic
downturn has bottomed and that ailrline traffic, which had declined,
is increasing. Adrportransit argues that even if airline txaffic is
increasing, its business does not increase at the same xate because
of competition from other types of transportation. Waile recognizing
Airportransit's contention on this point, the Commission is of the
opinion that with the increase in airline traffic, Airportransit will
recapture a substantial portion of the increased traffic. The ’
Coxmission finds that for the test year here under comsideration it
is reasonable and appropriate to prxoject a 10 pexrcent increase in the
nunbexr of passengers carried over those carried in 1971, with commen=
surxate adjustments in transportation and operating expemses.
sccornting Adjustments |

Airportransit's authorized capital stock consists of 3,500
shares of $100 par value common stock ($350,000) all of which is
outstanding and issued to the Yellow Cab Co., which is, in turm,
extirely ovmed by Westgate-California Coxporation. Yellow Cad Co.
purchased 2ll of Aixrportransit's outstaading stock as of March i, 1962
The resord indicates that Yellow Cab Co. recorded the excess cost of
its purchase price over Airportransit’s net equity as of that date
(acquisition adjustment) on its books in the smoumt of $3,745,202.12.
On Decembex 31, 1970, Yellow Cab Co. caused an entry to be made inm
bixportransit'’s books, recoxding therein the excess of purchase price

£d by Yellow Cab Co. over book value {(acquisition adjustment)
together with ten {10) wonths amoxrtization of $139,306.80, by resexve
accrual, of such excess., Unearned Suxpius was credited with the net
amount of $3,605,895, The following tabulation summarizes the excess
cost {ransaetiom: |
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Excecs of purchase price of Airportransit's
(formerly Barxett) stock over net assets

acquired , $3,745,202,13%
Anmortization accrued in Yellow Cab Co. S .
books, March 1 to December 31, 1969 139,306.80

&t transferred and credited in
Alxportransit of Califormia books as :
"Uonearned Surplus’ : $3,605,895.33

*The purchase price of $3,750,000 obtained
net assets of $509,815 being the book value
at Februaxry 28, 1969, of assets acquired.
The resulting difference of $3,240,183
differs from the $3,745,202 recorded as
Excess Purchase Price,

Yellow Cab’s excess payment for applicant's outstanding stock is
based on the parent company's valuation of Airportransit’s common
stock equity as of that date. However, such a recording in the books.
of Airportrsmsit is unsupported by any outlay of funds or other real
consideration by Alrportransit and is merely & self-appraisal of its
own worth. The entxry is without approval from this Commission and it
should be removed and omitted from the applicant's books. \
If we take the Income and Expense Statement, introduced by
Aixportransit, for the audited year 1971 (Exhibit 2) and wodify it

with the adjustments heretofore indicated, the following results are
obtained: i
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Exhibit 2 Modified
for Rate Making (1)

S.F. Fare S$.F. Fare S.F. Fare
$1.10 Tncreased Increased -
Item (present fare) to $1.15 o 31.20

Gross Revenve Adjusted $2,026,868 $2,026,868 $2,026,858
Additional Revenue from - - =
83,665 167,330

Fare Increase - |
Gross Revenue 2,026,868 2,110,533 2,194,3598‘
Total Expenses Before S
Income Tax 1,941,119 1,991,119 1,991,119
Income Tax (Exhibit 2) 8,600 8,600 8,600
Add‘:;.gionaédlncome Tax for S L
justed, Expenses , |
Depreciation, ete.. 29,225 29,225. 29,225
Additional Airport Rent : - 7,658 15,316
Additional Incowe Tax | - o
Tnereased Famos - 39,250 78,500
Total Expenses 1,978,944 1,995,627 3,043;,535‘ ,
Net Operating Revenues 47,926 1D?5j9,06 15C,653
Rate Base | 422,121 422,121 422,121
EZquity as of 8/31/71 1,002,952 1,002,952 1,002,952
Rate of Return 11.35% 26.98% 35.69%
Operating Retio 97.647, 94,607 93,13%
Net of Interest and Other | L
Decuctions 6,521 6,521 - 6,521
Net Income 54,445 120,427 157,18

(1) Excludes interest revenue and expense,
other Income deductions and adjusts
depreciation to 9-year ilife with 15
pexcent salvage value,

The Commission is of the opinion and £inds that, for the
test year, the present basic rate of $1.30 would be Lmreas_.otmble.
Tre requested basic zz2te of $1.20 world be excessive. A4 bagic race
of $1.15 which would result im an operating ratio of 24.60 percent,
and a rate ¢f retuwrn of 25.98 percent would be Sust and reascmakie.
No other points requinre discussion. The Commission makes the |
following Findimgs and conclusioms. o |

-




A, 52828 ek

Findinos of Faet

1. Ajxportransit is a passenger stage corporation which txans-
ports passengers and their baggage to and from various airports. It
also engages in certain operations as & charter-paxty caxrier of
passengers. This application relates to its operations between
various points and San Francisco International Airport and San Jose
Municipal Aixport. 8

2. Ninety-four percent of Airportransit’s revenues are derived
from its xoute between San Francisco and San TFrancisco Intexrnational
Airport. The present ome-way Zare on that route is $1.10.

3. Airportraunsit presently depteciates busses on its books
using au estimated life of 8 or 9 years and an estimated salvage
value of 10 pexcent. _

4, The Commission has adopted as its own rules snd regulatious
the Uniform System of Accoumts for Class I Common and Contract Motor
Carriexr's of Passengers, Issue of 1955, as modified to reflect
amendments adopted to and including September 18, 1967, prescribed
by the Interstate Commerce Commicsion. (Decision No. 74101, Eleventh
Supplenental Ordexr in Case No. 4712, dated May 14, 1968.) |
Aixportransit has average gross operating revenues of more than
$200,000. It is a Class I carrier of passengers.

The Uniform System of accounts defines depreciation as

follows:

"'22. Depreciation, as applied to depreciable operating
property, means the loss in serxvice value...not restored
by current maintenance, incurred in commnection with the
consumption or prospective retirement of property in the
course of sexvice from causes against which the carrier
is not protected by insuxance, which are lmown to be in
cuxrent operation. Among the causes to be given con~
sideration are wear and teax, decay, action of the
elements, obsolescence, changes in the art, inadequacy,
changes in demand, and requirements of public authority."
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5. The Commission in "Determination of Straight-Line Remsining
Life Depreciation Accruals, Standard Practice U~4'' has indicated:
"Basic Depreciation Objectives '

"2. In the continuing duties of the Califormia Public
Utilities Commission in the fixing of rates and the
supervision of accomts of utilities under its juris-
diction, a basic deprecilation objective is that of
recovering the original cost of fixed‘cagital (less
estinated net salvage) over the useful life of the
propexty by means of an equitable plan of charges to
operating expemses or clearing accounts. . « o '

6. Inflation is mot a factor to be used in calculating
depreciation. o

7. The stock of Airportransit was acquired by its parent,
Yellow Cab Co., in 1969. The previous owners had depreciated its
busses on the basls of an 8 year life.

8. In a recent decision involving Airportransit's affiliate
in southern Californmia, Airportramsit, Inc., (Decision No. 79918 in
Lpplication No. 52651, entered April 4, 1972) the Coumission autho-
rized rates wailch utilized Zigures calculated upon deprecilation of
8 or 9 years for Alrportransit, Imc.'s busses. |

9. Nine years is the appropriate and reasomable pexrlod to use
for the depreciation of Airportransit’s busses, in the operations
here undexr comsideration, for regulatory puxposes and for estimating
the deprecilation foxr the test year here under consideration.

10. The appropriate and reasonable percentage for estimating
salvage value to be used by Airportramnsit in calculating depreciationm
of its busses for the test year here under comsideration is the
amount of 15 percent of the cost of said busses. ,

11l. It is zppropriate and reasonable, for accoumting puxposes,
that gains and losses resulting from retirement of busses shall be
amortized in determining umet operating income over a period approx-
imately equal to the estimated sexrvice lives of contemporary busses
added or acquired as replacememts. -




A, 52828 ek

12. Adrportransit experienced a 6.95 percent decrease in
passengers in 1969 and a 15.7 percent decrease in 1970.

13. The present cconomic downturn has bottomed and that airline
trafiic, which had declined, is increasing. Aixrportransit will
realize an increase in passenger traffic as a result of increasing
aixrline traffic. W '

14. It is appropriate and reasonable to prdj ect thaty‘
Adxportransit will have a 10 percent increase in the number of
passengers carried over those carxied in 1971 foxr the test year
nereln cousidered. Estimated operating xevenues, expenses and
transportation expenses should be adjusted accoxdingly.

15. Airportransit's authorized captial stock consists of 3,500
skhares of $100 par value common stock ($350,000) all of which is
outstanding and issued to the Yellow Cab Co., which is, im turn,
entirely owned by Westgate-California Corporation. Yellow Cab Co.
puxchased all of Airportransit's outstanding stock as of Maxch 1,
1969. Yellow Cab Co. recorded the excess cost of its purchase price
over Airportransit's net equity es of that date (acquisition adjust-
ment) on its books in the amount of $3,745,202.13. Oun December 31,
1970, Yellow Cab Co. caused an entxy to be made im Alrportransit's
books, recording therein the excess of purchase price paid by Yellow
Cab Co. over book value (acquisition adjustwment) togethexr with tem
(10) months amortizatiom of $139,306.80, by reserve acerual, of such
excess, Unearumed Suxplus was credited with the net amount of-

$2,605,895. The followiny tabulation summarizes the excess cost
transaction: : ' ‘ '




Excess of purchase price of Airportransit's
(formerly Barrettg stock over net assets

. *
acquired $3,745,202.13

Amortization accrued in Yellow Cab Co. :
books, March 1 to December 31, 1969 139,306.80

Net transferred agd ciggiggg igb -
Alrportransit of California books as
"Onearned Surplus' - $3,605,885.33

%
The purchase price of $3,750,000 obtained
et assets of $509,815, being the book
value at February 28, 1969, of assets
acquired. The xesulting difference of
$3,240,183 differs frow the $3,745,202
recoxded as Excess Purchase Price.

16. Yellow Cab's excess payment for applicant’s outstanding
stock is based .on the parent company's valuation of Airportransit’s
comaon stock equity as of that date. However, such a recording in
the books of Aixportransit is umsupported by any outlay of funds or
otber real comsideration by Airportransit and is merely a self-
appralsal of its own worth. The emtry is without approval from this
Commission and it should be removed and omitted from the applicant’s
books.

17. The following estimates of operating revemues, operating
expenses and rate base for the test year 1972, reasonably indicate

the xesults of operations at the present rates and other rates
projected therein: ' ‘




. Exhibit 2 Modified
for Rate Malkine (1)

S.F. Fare  S.F. Fare GS.F. Fare
$1.10 Increased JIncreased
Ttem (present fare) to $1.15 to $1,20
Gross Revenue Adjusted $2,026,868 $2,026,868 $2,026,868
Additional Revenue Irom o S
Fare Increase - 83,665 167,330
Gross Revenue 2,026,868 2,110,533 2,194,198
Total Expenses Before - L
Tncome Tax 1,941,119 1,991,119 1,991,119
Income Tax (Exhibit 2) 8,600 8,600 8,600

Add}iéionaldlncome Tax for _
Justed, Expenses ! T
Depreciation, etc. 29,225 29,225 29,225
£dditional Airport Rent - 7,658 2316
Additional Income Tax ‘ . T
Increased Fares . - 39,250 - 78,500
| Total Expenses 1,978,944 1,996,627 3,043,535
Net Operating Revenues 47,924 113,906 150 ,6§3,
Rate Base 422,121 422,121 422,121
Equity as of 8/31/71 1,002,952 1,002,952 1,002,952
Rate of Return 11.35%. . 26.98% +35.69%
Operating Ratio 97.64% - - 94.60% - 93,137
Net of Interest and Other - o LT
Deductions 6,521 6,521r | 6,521
Net Tocome 54,445 120,427 157,184

(1) Excludes interest revenue and expense,
other income deductions and adjusts
deprecilation to 9-year Llife with 15
pexrcent salvage value.

18. Based upon the test year herein considered the present
basic wate of $1.10 is for the future unreasonable. The requested
basic rate of $1.20 would be excessive., A basic rate of $1.15 which
would result in am operating ratio of 94.60 percent, and a xate of -
retuxn of 26.98 pexcent would be just and reasonable.

~1lm
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9. A besic ome~way xate of $1.15 from Sam Frameisco to
San Trameisco Intermational Airport, with commensurate fare adjust-
m2ots between other points served in Alrportransit's northern
California operations would be just and reasonable.

20. The increases in rates and cherges authorized in Appendix A
hereln axe justiffed, the rates and charges authorized hereim are
reasonable, and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ
from those prescxibed herein, are for the future unjust and
unxeasonable, '

2l. Pursuant to Rule 23,1 of the Commission's Rules of
Procedure:

(8) The increased rates are expected to provide
Increased revenues of $83,655 yearly for
the applicant.

The operating ratio on the herein adopted
rate base is exgected to be 94,60 percent,
7.

as compared to
rates,

The increases are cost-justified and do not
reflgct future inflationaxy expectations;
the increases are reduced to reflect pro-
ductivity gains; tiie increases are the
Tanimum rates which are necessary to sssure
coatinved and adequate serviee. '
Conclusicns of Law
1. Airportramsit should be ordered to revise and refleet om
its books, for regulatory purposes, until further order of the
Commission, the perlod of nine years for estimating depreciatiom for
tke busses used in its northern California operatioms.

64 percent at present
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2. MAdrportransit should be oxrdered to revise and reflect onm
its books, foxr regulatory purposes, until further order of the
Commission, for estimating calvage value in calculating depreciation
for the busses used In its northern California operatious the amownt
of 15 percent of the cost of said busses.

3. Alrportransit should be ordered, for accounting purposes,
to amortize gains and losses resulting from future retirement of
busses in detcrmining net operating income over a period’approximately
equal to the estimated service lives of contemporary busses added or
acquired as replacement.

4, Airportransit should be ordered to delete from its books

the recoxding of the excess of puxchase price paild by Yellow Cab Co.
ovex bookk value and the ten wonths amorxtization of $139,306.80, by
Tresexve accrual of such excess.

5. Adrportramsit should be authorized to adopt the fares set
forth in Appendix A attached hereto.

CRDER

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Alxportransit of Cal_iornza is authorized to establish the
iacreased fares set forth Iin Appendix A attached hereto. Tariff
publications authorized to be made as a result of the oxder herein
saall be £iled not earlier than the effective date of this order end
may be made effective not earlier than thirty days after the effective
date hereof and on not less tham thirty days® notice'to the CommiSsion
and to the public.

2, The authority herein granted shall expire umless exercised
within nivety days after the effective date of this order.

3. In addition to the required posting and filing of tariffs,
applicant shall give notice to the public by posting in its busses
and texrminals a printed explanmation of its fares. Such notice shall
be posted mot less them five days before the effective date of the
Lare changes and shall remain posted for a pexiod of not less than
thirty days.

~16~




A, 52828 ek

4. Adxportramsit shall, for regulatory purposes, revise and
reflect upon its books for accruals to the depreciation reserve for
busses used in its northexn California opexations an estimated life
of nine years until furthexr order of the Commission.

5. Airportransit shall, fox regulatory purposes, revise and
reflect upon its books in calculating accruals to the 'depreclation
reserve for busses used In its northern California operations the
amoumat o 15 pexcent of the cost of said busses as net salvage value
wmitil Zucther ordexr of the Commission.

6. Airportramsit shall, for accounzing puxrposes, amortize
zeins and losses resulting Zrom future retirement of busses in
determining net operating incowme over a period approximately equal
to .the estimated service lives of contemporary busses added ox
acquired as replacements,

7. Alrportraunsit shall delete from its books the recording of
the excess of puxchase price paid by Yellow Cab Co. over book value
and the ten months amortization of $139,306.80, by rese:cve accruals
of such excess.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty daya a:Eter |
the date hereof,

Dated at San Francisco , Califorata, this 22" 3
day of AUGUST » 1972, | |
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APPENDIX A

ONE-WAY ADULT FARES
(In cents per Fare)

BETWEEN San Francisco San-Jose -
: International Mmicipal
Airport . Alxport-

San Francisco International - ‘ c

San Framcisco e
(1)0akland - =

Bexrkeley 55 -

Burlingame ‘ ' o o L

Belmont o 240

San Carxlos

Redwood City

Menlo Park

Palo Alto

Mountain View

Sunnyvale

Santa Clara

San Jose |

San Jose Municipal Airport

{1) Includes Calland Airport




